INVITATION TO BID

Bid Invitation Number: 68-2013 Date of Issue: 05/20/2013

Sealed bids will be received in the office of the Division of Central Purchasing, 200 East Main Street, Lexington,
Kentucky, until 2:00 PM, prevailing local time on 06/03/2013. Bids must be received by the above-mentioned
date and time. Mailed bids should be sent to:

Division of Central Purchasing
200 East Main Sireet, Room 338
Lexington, KY 40507, (859) 258-3320

The Lexingten-Fayette Urban County Government assumes no responsibility for bids that are not
addressed and delivered as indicaied abeve. Bids that are not delivered to the Division of Central
Purchasing by the stated time and date will be rejected.

All bids must have the company name and address, bid invitation number, and the commodity/service on the
outside of the envelope.

Bids are to include all shipping costs to the point of delivery located at:  vartous locations — see specifications

Bid Security Required: Yes _X No Performance Bond Required: __Yes X No
Cashier Check, Certified Check, Bid Bond (Personal checks and comparny checks will not be aceeptable).

Price Contract Emergency Generater Connect:ons

Pt Cheek Ohes T
_BidS mﬁcations Met -

Submitted by: T.E.M. Group, Inc.
Firm
3560 Bashford Ave,

Address
Louisville, KY 40218
"y, State & Zip

Bid must be signed:
(original signature)

nature of A4 utiwu"e ompany Repreaelztatwe Title
Thomas E. Masterson
Representative’s Name (Typed or printed)

502-454-0101 502-454-0110

Area Code - Phone — Extension Fax #

tmasierson@iemelectric.com
E-Mail Address

The Affidevit in this bid must be completed before your firm can be considered for award of this contract.

2 of 27



Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION

Jim Gray William O'Mara
Mavor Commissioner
ADDENDUM #3

Bid Number: 68-2013 Date: June 6, 2013
Subject: Emergency Generator Connections Please address inquiries to:

Betty Landrum @
bettyb@lexingtonky.gov OR

TO ALL PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS:

Please be advised of the following clarifications to the above referenced bid:

1) See attached Agenda for Pre-Bid Meeting held on June 6-2013 @ 9:00 AM. The Attendecs
List is also attached.

2) Please note that this bid has been changed from a Unit Price Contract as stated on
Addendum #1 to a FIRM bid; therefore page 9 of 27 has now been removed from this bid.
1t is anticipated that all of the work associated with this project will be completed within
one (1) year from time of issuance of Purchase Order. Partial Payments will be made
against the Purchase Order as needed and all invoices will be paid as per unit prices
submitted in your bid. Bid recommendation will be made based on the low bidder meeting
specifications for Total BID Amount (ftems 1 through 5) as stated on the Bid Schedule on

page B-1.

Tetd S, &

Todd Slatin, Director
Division of Central Purchasing

Al other terms and conditions of the Bid and specifications are unchanged. This letter should be
signed, attached to and become a part of your Bid.

e

COMPANY NaME:_“T_ €. on. Gieonp Tnc
ADDRESS: _3S5(0 Rolhtocd Rpe bpo W 0P
SIGNATURE OF BIDDER_Jj/ @?’Mﬁ(ﬁ . ﬁi / LA L /

200 East Main Street ° Lexingron, KY 40507 ° {859 425-2255 @ www.lexingtonky.gov
HORSE CAPITAL OF THE WORLD



BID SCHEDULE

Bid #68-2013

The LFUCG is now requesting bids for the purpose of establishing a Unit Price Contract for
Emergency Generator Connections for the Division of Water Quality as per the attached
specifications and documents with the time set forth therein, and at the unit prices stated below. Unit
prices shall include all items and directions as stated in the Specifications including the delivery to 301
Lisle Industrial Avenue, Lexington, KY 40511.

The Bidder agrees to perform all the Work described in the Contract Documents for the following unit
prices which shall include the furnishing of all labor, materials, supplies, services, all items of cost,
overhead, taxes (federal, state, local), and profit for the Contractor and any Subcontractor involved to
complete the work, regardless if a unit price breakout of a particular item appears on the bid schedule
or not. Incidental items to the work are not listed.

Bidder must complete all items in the following schedule, including the column titled “Total Amount
Bid” and the “Total BID Amount (Items 1 through 5)” to be considered. Bid will be awarded to one
(1) bidder ONLY. Terms of this contract shall be for one (1) year with an option to renew for two
(2) additional (1} year terms as stipulated on page 10 “Procurement Contract Bid Conditions”.

Bids shall be based on the quantities as listed in the column “Estimated Quantity.” Unit prices listed
by the Contractor shall be used for all additions and deductions to the contract as necessary.

Ilfqe;?] E(:)slt:::i?:f; [;;::; Description Upit Price | Total Amount Bid
1 4 EA  |Quick-Connect Double-Throw Safety Switches (240V/1ph) 1$9500.00  ($38,000.00
2 11 EA  [Quick-Connect Double-Throw Safety Switches (240V/3ph) [§11,245.00 |§123,695.00
3 3 EA |Quick-Connect Double-Throw Safety Switches (480V/3 ph)($ 14,200.00 |$42,600.00
4 37 EA [Surge Protection Devices (240V) $3084.00 |$114,108.00
5 24 EA |Surge Protection Devices (480V) $3111.00 {$74,664.00
Total BID Amount (Items I through 5) $393,067.00




Lexington-Fayeete Urban County Government
DIPARTMENT QF FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION

Jim Gray William OMara
Mayor Comnmussioner
ADDENDUM #2

Bid Number; 68-2013 Date: May 28, 2013
Subject: Emergency Generator Connections Please address inquiries to:
Betty Landrum @

bettyb(@lexingtonky.gov OR
TO ALL PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS:

Please be advised of the following clarifications to the above referenced bid:

See Attached Wage Rates that apply to this Bid

Todd Slatin, Director
Division of Central Purchasing

All other terms and conditions of the Bid and specifications are unchanged. This letter should be
signed, attached to and become a part of your Bid.

COMPANY NAME: 1. € .o~ Gieoup e

ADDRESS: 3560 EDask%sr& (\uﬁ Aov. K, '-403\9

/’i/%ﬂiﬁ AM

SIGNATURE OF BIDDER: __

200 East Main Street . Lexington, KY 10507 . (859 425-2255 . www.lexingtonky.gov
HORSE CAPITAL OF THE WORLD



Lexington-Fayette Urban Counry Government
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE & ADMINISTRATION

Jun Gray William O'Mara
Mayor Commissioner
ADDENDUM #1

Bid Number: 68-2013 Date: May 21, 2013
Subject: Emergency Generator Connections Please address inquiries to:

Betty Landrum @
bettyb@]exingtonky.gov OR

TO ALL PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS:

Please be advised of the following clarifications to the above referenced bid:

Bid Opening Date has been changed to June 10, 2013 at the same time and location

The tern of this bid has now been changed to one (1) year ONLY. There will be NO
renewal terms available.

1) Contractor shall be required to provide a Performance & Payment Bond in the amount
of 180% of the total BID amount. See attached P & P forms that can be used or AIA

form A312-1984 (or later).

2) A NON-Mandatory pre-bid meeting shall be held in the 2™ ficor large conference reom of the
Tate Building, 125 Lisle Industrial Avenue, on June 6, 2013 at 9:00 AM. The meeting will

include site visits to multiple pump station sites.
oty flte. )

Todd Slatin, Divector
Division of Central Purchasing

All other terms and conditions of the Bid and specifications are unchanged. This letter should be
signed, attached to and become a part of your Bid.

COMPANY NAME: 1. € '~ Gr‘bu{; T,
Fi

ADDRESS: __ 3S (oD Bodwkoed Hu \

o=, X, 40\3
: - i

-
i/

€]

SIGNATURE OF BIDDéR;_

200 East Main Street . Lexington, KY 40507 . (859) 425-2255 . www.lexingtonky.gov
FIORSE CAPITAL OF THE WORLD



AFFIDAVIT

Comes the Affiant, Thomas E. Masterson . and after being first duly sworn
under penalty of perjury as tollows:

I His/her namne is Thomas E. Masterson, President and he/she is the
individual submiiting the bid or is the authorized representative of

T.E.M. Group, Inc. ,

the entity submitting the bid (hereinafter referred to as "Bidder™).

2. Bidder will pay all taxes and fees, which are owed to the Lexington-Fayette Urban
County Government at the time the bid is submitted, prior to award of the contract and will maintain a
"current” status in regard to those taxes and fees during the life of the contract.

3. Bidder will obtain a Lexington-Fayette Urban County Govermment business license,
if applicable, prior to award of the contract.

4. Bidder has authorized the Division of Central Purchasing to verify the above-
mentioned information with the Division of Revenue and to disclose to the Urban County Council that
taxes and/or fees are delinquent or that a business license has not been obtained.

5. Bidder has not knowingly violated any provision of the campaign finance laws of
the Commonwealth of Kentucky within the past five (5) years and the award of a contract to the Bidder
will not violate any provision of the campaign finance laws of the Commonwealth.

6. Bidder has not knowingly violated any provision of Chapter 25 of the Lexington-
Fayette Urban County Goverrunent Code of Ordinances, known as "Ethics Act.”

7. Bidder acknowledges that "knowingly" for purposes of this Affidavit means, with
respect to conduct or to circumstances described by a statute or ordinance defining an offense, that a
person 1s aware or should have been aware that his conduct is of that nature or that the circumstance

exists.

Further, Affiant sayeth naught.

STATE OF Kentucky

COUNTY OF Jefferson

The foregoing instrument was subscribed, swom to and acknowledged before me

by Thomas E. Masterson on this the 7 day
“\““H“ﬂinm

J 2013. SCeBIE g,
of June , 2013 §\ oeﬁ,.",. Iq,

My Commission expires: Jan. 12, 2015

A N2z o §
(o bd, Maran i HRalB
G Ny

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE AT LARGE"s,] LARGEL

Piease refer to Section II. Bid Conditions, Item "U" prior to completing this form.
3 of 27



I. GREEN PROCUREMENT

A. ENERQGY

The Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government is committed to protecting our environment
and being fiscally responsible to our citizens.

The Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government mandates the use of Energy Star compliant
products if they are available in the marketplace (go to www.Energystar.gov). If these products
are available, but not submitted in your pricing, your bid will be rejected as non-compliant.

ENERGY STAR is a government program that offers businesses and consumers energy-efficient
solutions, making it easy to save money while protecting the environment for future generations.

Key Benefits

These products use 25 to 50% less energy

Reduced energy costs without compromising quality or performance
Reduced air pollution because fewer fossil fuels are burned
Significant return on investment

Extended product life and decreased maintenance

B. GREEN SEAL CERTIFIED PRODUCTS

The Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government is also committed to using other
environmentally friendly products that do not negatively impact our environment. Green Seal
is a non-profit organization devoted to environmental standard setting, product certification, and
public education.

Go to www.Greenseal.org to find available certified products. These products will have a
reduced impact on the environment and on human health. The products to be used must be pre-
approved by the LFUCG prior to commencement of any work in any LFUCG facility. If a Green
Seal product is not available, the LFUCG must provide a signed waiver to use an alternate
product. Please provide information on the Green Seal products being used with your bid
Tesponse.

C. GREEN COMMUNITY

The Lexington-Fayette Urban County Gevernment (LFUCG) serves as a principal, along
with the University of Kentucky and Fayette County Public Schools, in the Bluegrass
Partnership for a Green Community. The Purchasing Team component of the Partnership
collaborates on economiy of scale purchasing that promotes and enhances environmental
initiatives. Specifically, when applicable, each principal is interested in obtaining best
value products and/or services which promote environment initiatives via solicitations and
awards from the other principals.

if your company is the successful bidder on this Invitation For Bid, do you agree to extend
the same product/service pricing to the other principals of the Bluegrass Partnership for a
Green Community (i.e. University of Kentucky and Fayette County Schools) if requested?

Yes X No

4 of 27



IN.

Al
B.

Bid Conditions

No bid may be withdrawn for a period of sixty (60} days after the date and time set for opening.

No bid may be altered after the date and time set for opening. In the case of obvious errors, the
Division of Central Purchasing may permit the withdrawal of a bid. The decision as to whether a
bid may be withdrawn shall be that of the Division of Central Purchasing.

Acceptance of this proposal shall be enactment of an Ordinance by the Urban County Council.

The bidder agrees that the Urban County Government reserves the right to reject any and all bids
for either fiscal or technical reasons, and to award each part of the bid separately or all parts to
one vendor.

Minor exceptions may not eliminate the bidder. The decision as to whether any exception is
minor shall be entirely that of the head of the requisitioning Department or Division and the
Director of the Division of Central Purchasing. The Urban County Government may waive
technicalities and informalities where such waiver would best serve the interests of the Urban
County Government.

Manufacturer's catalogue numbers, trade names, etc., where shown herein are for deseriptive
purposes and are to guide the bidder in interpreting the standard of quality, design, and
performance desired, and shall not be construed to exclude proposals based on fumishing other
types of materials and/or services. However, any substitution or departure proposed by the bidder
must be clearly noted and described; otherwise, it will be assumed that the bidder intends to
supply items specifically mentioned in this Invitation for Bids.

The Urban County Govemnment may require demonstrations of the materiais proposed herein
prior to acceptance of this proposal.

Bids must be submitted on this form and must be signed by the bidder or his authorized
representative. Unsigned bids will not be considered.

Bids must be submitted prior to the date and time indicated for opening. Bids submitted after
this time will not be considered.

All bids mailed must be marked on the face of the envelope:

“Bid on #68-2013 - Emergeney Generator Connections”

and addressed to: Division of Central Purchasing
200 East Main Street, Room 338
Lexington, Kentucky 40507

The Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government assumes no responsibility for bids
that are not addressed and delivered as indicated above. Bids that are not delivered to
the Division of Central Purchasing by the stated time and date will be rejected.

Bidder is requested to show both unit prices and lot prices. In the event of error, the unit price
shall prevail.

A certified check or Bid Bond in the amount of _N/A _ percent of the bid price must be attached
hereto. This check must be made payable to the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government,
and will be returned when the material and/or services specified herein have been delivered in

5 of 27



accordance with specifications. In the event of failure to perform within the time period set forth
i this bid, it is agreed the certified check may be cashed and the funds retained by the
Lexington-Fayette Urban County Governmiment as liquidated damages. Checks of unsuccessful
bidders will be returned when the bid has been awarded.

The delivery dates specified by bidder may be a factor in the determination of the successful
bidder.

Tabulations of bids received may be mailed to bidders. Bidders requesting tabulations must
enclose a stamped, self-addressed envelope with the bid.

The Lexington-Fayette Urban County Govemment is exempt from Kentucky Sales Tax and
Federal Excise Tax on materials purchased from this bid invitation. Materials purchased by the
bidder for construction projects are not tax exempt and are the sole responsibility of the bidder.

All material furnished hereunder must be in full compliance with OSHA regulations.

If more than one bid is offered by one party, or by any person or persons representing a party, all
such bids shall be rejected.

Signature on the face of this bid by the Bidder or his authorized representative shall be construed
as acceptance of and compliance with all terms and conditions contained herein.

The Entity (regardiess of whether construction contractor, non-construciion contracior or
supplier) agrees to provide equal opportunity in employment for all qualified persons, to prohibit
discrimination in employment because of race, color, creed, national origin, sex or age, and o
promote equal employment through a positive, continuing program from itself’ and each of is
sub-contracting agents. This program of equal employment opportunity shall apply to every
aspect of its employment policies and practices.

The Kentucky Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1978 (KRS 45.560-45.640) requires that
any county, city, town, school district, water district, hospital district, or other political
subdivision of the state shall include in directly or indirectly publicly funded contracts for
supplies, materials, services, or equipment hereinafier entered into the following provisions:

During the performance of this contract, the contractor agrees as follows:

(1} The contractor will not discriminate against any emplovee or applicant for employment
because of race, color, religion, sex, age or national origin,

(2) The contractor will state in all solicitations or advertisements for emplovees placed by or
on behalf of the contractors that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for
emplovment without regard to race, color, refigion, sex, age or national origin;

{3) The contractor will post notices in conspicuous places, available to employees and
applicants for emploviment, setting forth the provisions of the non-discrimination clauses
required by this section; and

(4) The contractor will send a notice fo each labor union or representative of workers with
which he has a collective bargaining agreement or other contract or understanding
advising the labor union or workers' represeniative of the contractor's commitments
under the nondiscrimination clauses.

The Act further provides:

KRS 45.610. Hiring minorities - Information required
& of 27



(1} For the length of the contract, each contractor shall kire minorities from other sources
within the drawing area, should the union with which he has collective bargaining
agreements be urwilling to supply sufficient minorities to satisfy the agreed upon goals
and timetable.

{2) Each contractor shall, for the length of the contract, furnish such information as required
by KRS 45.560 to KRS 43.640 and by such rules. regulations and orders issued pursuant
thereto and will permit access to all books and records pertaining to his employment
practices and work sites by the contracting agency and the department for purposes of
investigation to ascertain compliance with KRS 45.560 to 43.640 and such rules,
regulations and orders issted pursuant thereto.

KRS 45.620. Action against contractor - Hiring of minority contractor or subcontractor

(1) If any contractor is found by the department to have engaged in an unlawful practice
under this chapter during the course of performing under a contract or subcontract
covered under KRS 45.560 to 45.640, the department shall so certify to the contracting
agency and such certification shall be binding upon the contracting agency unless it is
reversed in the course of judicial review.

(2) If the contractor is found to have committed an unlawful practice under KRS 45.560) to
45.640. the contracting agency may cancel or terminate the contract, conditioned upon a
program for future compliance approved by the contracting agency and the department.
The contracting agency may declare such a coniractor ineligible to bid on further
contracts with that agency until such time as the contractor complies in full with the
requirements of KRS 45.560 to 45.640.

(3)  The equal employment provisions of KRS 43.560 to 45.640 may be met in part by a
contractor by subcontracting to a minority contractor or subcontractor. For the
provisions of KRS 45.560 to 45.640, a minority contractor or subcontractor shail mean a
business that is owned and controlled by one or more persons disadvantaged by racial or
ethnic circumstances.

KRS 45.630 Termination of existing employee not required, when

Anv provision of KRS 45.560 to 45.640 notwithstanding, no contractor shall be required to
terminate an existing employee upon proof that that emplovee was emploved prior to the date
of the contract.

KRS 45640 Minimum skills

Nothing in KRS 45.560 to 43.640 shall require a contracior to hire anvone who fails 1o
demonstrate the minimum skills required to perform a particular job.

it is recommended that all of the provisions above quoted to be included as special conditions
in each contract. In the case of a contract exceeding $250,000, the contractor is required to
furnish evidence that his work-force in Kentucky is representative of the available work-force
in the area from which he draws employees, or to supply an Affirmative Action plan which
will achieve such representation during the life of the contract.

Any party, firm or individual submitting a proposal pursuant to this invitation must be in

compliance with the requirements of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

regarding taxes and fees before they can be considered for award of this invitation and must

maintain a "current” status with regard to those taxes and fees throughout the term of the
7 of 27



contract. The contractor must be in compliance with Chapter 13 from the Code of Ordinances
of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government. The contractor must be in compliance
with Ordinance 35-2000 pursuant to contractor registration with the Division of Building
Inspection. If applicable, said business must have a Fayette County business license.

Pursuant to KRS 45A.343 and KRS 45A.3435, the contractor shall

(1)  Reveal any final determination of a violation by the contractor within the previous five
vear period pursuant to KRS Chapters 136 (corporation and utility taxes), 139 (sales and
use taxes). 141 (income taxes), 337 (wages and hours), 338 (occupational saferv and
healtl of employvees), 341 (unemployment and compensation) and 342 {labor and kuman
rights) that apply to the contractor; and

(2} Bein continuous compliance witlh the above-mentioned KRS provisions that apply to the
contractor for the duration of the contract.

A contractor's failure to reveal the above or to comply with such provisions for the duration of the
contract shall be grounds for cancellation of the contract and disqualification of the contractor from
eligibility for future contracts for a period of two (2) years.

V.

Vendors who respond fo this invitation have the right te file a notice of contention associated
with the bid process or to file a notice of appeal of the recommendation made by the Director
of Central Purchasing resulting from this invitation.

Notice of contention with the bid process must be filed within 3 business days of the
bid/proposal opening by (1) sending a written notice, including sufficient documentation to
support contention, to the Director of the Division of Central Purchasing or {2) submitting a
written request for a meeting with the Director of Central Purchasing to explain his/her
contention with the bid process. After consulting with the Commissioner of Finance the
Chief Administrative Officer and reviewing the documentation and/or hearing the vendor,
the Director of Central Purchasing shall promptly respond in writing findings as to the
compliance with bid processes. If, based on this review, a bid process irregularity is deemed
to have occurred the Director of Central Purchasing will consult with the Commissioner of
Finance, the Chief Administrative Officer and the Department of Law as to the appropriate
remedy.

Notice of appeal of a bid recommendation must be filed within 3 business days of the bid
recommendation by (1} sending a written notice, including sufficient documentation to
support appeal, to the Director, Division of Central Purchasing or (2) submitting a written
request for a meeting with the Director of Central Purchasing to explain his appeal. After
reviewing the documentation and/or hearing the vendor and consulting with the
Commuissioner of Finance and the Chief Administrative Officer, the Director of Central
Purchasing shall in writing, affirm or withdraw the recommendation.



IIL

Procurement Contract Bid Conditions

Al

The terms of this agreement shall be for 1 year from the date of acceptance of this contract by
the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Govermiment. This agreement may be extended for an
additional _2 (1) year renewals upon the written agreement of the bidder and the Lexington-
Fayette Urban County Government. Said agreement must be in writing and must be executed
prior to the expiration of the current agreement.

Price Changes (Space Checked Applies)

{) I. Pnces quoted in response to the Invitation shall be firm prices for the first 90 days of the

Procurement Contract. Afier 90 days, prices may be subject to revision and such changes
shall be based on general industry changes. Revision may be either increases or decreases
and may be requested by either party. There will be no more than one (1) price
adjustment per quarter. Requests for price changes shall be received in writing at least
twenty (20} days prior to the effective date and are subject to written acceptance before
becoming effective. Proof of the validity of a request for revision shall be responsibility
of the requesting party. The Lexington-Fayette Urban County Governinent shall receive
the benefit of any decline that the seller shall offer his other accounts.

(XXX} 2. Requests for price changes will only be allowed at the time of contract renewal. Requests

G

shall be received in writing at least twenty (20) days prior to the effective date and are
subject to written acceptance before becoming effective. Proof of the validity of a request
for revision shall be responsibility of the requesting party. The Lexington-Fayette Urban
County Government shall receive the benefit of any decline that the seller shall offer his

other accounts.
() 3. Procurement Level Contract

If any contract item is not available from the vendor, the Lexington-Fayette Urban County
Government, at its option, may permit the item to be back-ordered or may procure the item on
the open market.

All invoices must bear reference to the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government
Purchasing document numbers which are being billed.

This contract may be canceled by either party thirty (30) days afier delivery by canceling party
of written notice of intent to cancel to the other contracting party.

This contract may be canceled by the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government if it is
determined that the Bidder has failed to perform under the tenms of this agreement, such
cancellation to be effective upon receipt of written notice of cancellation by the Bidder.

. No substitutions for articles specified herein may be made without prior approval of the Division
of Central Purchasing.

9 of 27



GENERAL PROVISIONS OF BID CONTRACT

By signing the below, bidder acknowledges that it understands and agrees with the following provisions
related to its bid response and the provision of any goods or services to LFUCG upon selection by
LFUCG pursuant to the bid request:

1.

.U\

10.

Bidder shall comply with all Federal, State & Local regulations concerning this type of service or
good.

Failure to submit ALL forms and information required by LFUCG may be grounds for
disqualification.

Addenda: All addenda, if any, must be considered by the bidder in making its response, and such
addenda shall be made a part of the requirements of the bid contract. Before submiiting a bid
response, it is incumbent upon bidder to be informed as to whether any addenda have been issued,
and the failure of the bidder to cover any such addenda may result in disqualification of that
response.

Bid Reservations: LFUCG reserves the right to reject any or all bid responses, to award in whole or
part, and to waive minor immaterial defects in proposals. LFUCG may consider any alternative
proposal that meets its basic needs.

Liability: LFUCG is not responsible for any cost incurred by bidder in the preparation of its
response.

Changes/Alterations: Bidder may change or withdraw a proposal at any time prior to the opening,;
however, no oral modifications will be allowed. Only letters, or other formal written requests for
modifications or corrections of a previously submitted proposal which is addressed in the same
manner as the bid response, and received by LFUCG prior to the scheduled closing time for receipt
of bids, will be accepted. The bid response when opened, will then be corrected in accordance with
such written request(s), provided that the written request is contained in a sealed envelope which 1s
plainly marked “modifications of bid response”.

Clarification of Submittal: LFUCG reserves the right to obtain clarification of any point in a bid or
to obtain additional information from any bidder.

Bribery Clause: By his/her signature on its response, bidder certifies that no employee of his/hers,
any affiliate or subcontractor, has bribed or attempted to bribe an officer or employee of the
LFUCG.

Additional Information: While not necessary, the bidder may include any product brochures,
software documentation, sample reports, or other documentation that may assist LFUCG in better
understanding and evaluating the bid response. Additional documentation shall not serve as a
substitute for other documentation which is required by the LFUCG to be submitted with the bid
response.

Ambiguity, Conflict or other Errors: If a bidder discovers any ambiguity, conflict, discrepancy,
omission or other error in the bid request of LFUCG, it shall immediately notify LFUCG of such
error in writing and request modification or clarification of the document if allowable by the
LFUCG.

10 of 27



11

14,

16.

Agreement to Bid Terms: In submiitting its bid response, the bidder agrees that it has carefully
examined the specifications and all provisions relating to LFUCG’s bid request, including but not
limited to the bid contract. By submission of its bid response, bidder states that it understands the
meaning, intent and requirements of LFUCG’s bid request and agrees to the same. The successful
bidder shall warrant that it is familiar with and understands all provisions herein and shall warrant
that it can comply with them. No additional compensation to bidder shall be authorized for
services, expenses, or goods reasonably covered under these provisions that the bidder omits from
its bid response.

Canceliation: LFUCG may unilaterally terminate the bid contract with the selected bidder(s) at any
time, with or without cause, by providing at least thirty (30) days advance written notice unless a
different advance written notice period is negotiated prior to contract approval. Payment for
services or goods received prior to termination shall be made by the LFUCG provided these goods
or services were provided in a manner acceptable to the LFUCG. Payment for those goods and
services shall not be unreasonably withheld.

Assignment of Contract: The selected bidder(s) shall not assign or subcontract any portion of the
bid contract with LFUCG without the express written consent of LFUCG. Any purported
assignment or subcontract in violation hereof shall be void. It is expressly acknowledged that
LFUCG shall never be required or obligaied to consent to any request for assignment or
subcontract; and further that such refusal to consent can be for any or no reason, fully within the
sole discretion of LFUCG.

No Waiver: No failure or delay by LFUCG in exercising any right, remedy, power or privilege
hereunder, nor any single or partial exercise thereof, nor the exercise of any other right, remedy,
power or privilege shall operate as a waiver hereof or thereof. No failure or delay by LFUCG m
exercising any right, remedy, power or privilege under or in respect of this bid proposal or bid
contract shall affect the rights, remedies, powers or privileges of LFUCG hereunder or shall
operate as a waiver thereof.

Authority to do Business: Each bidder must be authorized to do business under the laws of the
Commonwealth of Kentucky and must be in good standing and have full legal capacity to provide
the goods or services specified in the bid proposal. Each bidder must have all necessary right and
lawful authority to submit the bid response and enter into the bid contract for the full tenm hereof
including any necessary corporate or other action authorizing the bidder to submit the bid response
and enter into this bid contract. If requested, the bidder will provide LFUCG with a copy of a
corporate resolution authorizing this action and/or a letter from an atiorney confirming that the
proposer is authorized to do business in the Commonwealth of Kentucky. All bid responses must
be signed by a duly authorized officer, agent or employee of the bidder.

Governing Law: This bid request and bid contract shall be governed by and construed in
accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky. In the event of any proceedings
regarding this matter, the bidder agrees that the venue shall be the Fayette County Circuit Court or
the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of Kentucky, Lexington Division and that the bidder
expressly consents to personal jurisdiction and venue in such Court for the limited and sole
purpose of proceedings relating to these matters or any rights or obligations arising thereunder.

Ability to Mest Obligations: Bidder affirmatively states that there are no actions, suits or
proceedings of any kind pending against bidder or, to the knowledge of the bidder, threatened

11 of 27



18.

15.

against the bidder before or by any court, governmental body or agency or other tribunat or
authority which would, if adversely determined, have a materially adverse effect on the authority or
ability of bidder to perform its obligations under this bid response or bid contract, or which
question the legality, validity or enforceability hereof or thereof.

Bidder understands and agrees that its employees, agents, or subcontractors are not employees of
LFUCG for any purpose whatsoever. Bidder is an independent contractor at all times related to the

bid response or bid contract.

If any tern or provision of this bid contract shall be found to be illegal or unenforceable, the
remainder of the contract shall remain in full force and such term or provision shall be deemed

stricken.

06/07/2013
Date

12 of 27



EQUAL OPPORTUNITY AGREEMENT

The Law

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (amended 1972) states that it is unlawful for an employer to
discriminate in employment because of race, color, religion, sex, ape (40-70 vears) or national origin.

Executive Order No. 11246 on Nondiscrimination under Federal contract prohibits employment
discrimination by contractor and sub-contractor doing business with the Federal Government or
recipients of Federal funds. This order was later amended by Executive Order No. 11375 to prohibit
discrimination on the basis of sex.

Section 503 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 states:

The Contractor will not discriminate against any emplovee or applicant for emplovment
because of physical or mental handicap.

Section 2012 of the Vietnam Era Veterans Readjustment Act of 1973 requires Affirmative Action on
behalf of disabled veterans and veterans of the Vietnam Era by contractors having Federal contracts.

Section 206(A} of Executive Order 12086, Consolidation of Contract Compliance Functions for
Equal Employment Opportunity, states:

The Secretary of Labor may investigate the employment practices of any Government
contractor or sub-contractor to determine whether or not the contractual provisions
specified in Section 202 of this order have been violated,

FRERRRART LIS AR AL NIRRT HETERNTRES

The Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government practices Equal Opportunity in recruiting, hiring and
promoting. It is the Government's intent to affirmatively provide employment opportunities for those
individuals who have previously not been allowed to enter into the mainstream of society. Because of its
importance to the local Government, this policy carries the full endorsement of the Mayor, Commissioners,
Directors and all supervisory personnel. In following this commitment to Equal Employment Opportunity
and because the Govemnment is the benefactor of the Federal funds, it is both against the Urban County
Government policy and illegal for the Government to let contracts to companies which knowingly or
unknowingly practice discrimination in their employment practices. Violation of the above mentioned
ordinances may cause a contract to be canceled and the contractors may be declared ineligible for future
consideration.

Please sign this statement in the appropriate space acknowledging that you have read and understand the
provisions contained herein. Return this document as part of your application packet.

Bidders
Ve agree to comply with the Civil Rights Laws listed above that govern emplovment rights of minorities,

[ wpmen, Vietrzan'%eiz 5, Izana’z‘cappgd and aged persons.

M T.E.M. Group, Inc.

Name of Business

13 of 27



LZ 30 71

, Ol ® SWEN

A

JQJ\ [ Q v\l.nﬁ)ﬂ\ J\jﬂ :Aq pasedaiy

T~

l

\C

elol

\

b

BOUBUIJUIRIN/DDIAIOS

HesO pals

[Be3L481D/92H10

S|eUOISSa)0id-Rled

SIINIDG BAIIDBI0N]

SURIDIUYDD |

TEOTETTR

slosialadng

sjuapuajuradng

S|RUDISS3J0Id

{
{
h
!
b

SI01RASIUILPY

£ N

W

W

ejo]

Yo

Aoelg

oupe

AUM

A

\
-
|

ie3ol

sauobalen

¢loc /1 (e

G e

LAY
T qr)Obd ém .!MJ.

:uoneziuehiiQ jo sweN

W0 SISATVNY dD2H0INHOM




DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF CENTRAL PURCHASING
LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT
200 EAST MAIN STREET
LEXINGTON, KENTUCKY 40507

NOTICE OF REQUIREMENT FOR AFFIRMATIVE ACTION TO ENSURE
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES AND MWDBE CONTRACT
PARTICIPATION

The Lexington-Fayette Urban County Goverrunent has set a goal that not less than ten
percent (10%) of the total value of this contract be subcontracted to MWDBE's. The goal
for the utilization of certified MWDBE's as subcontraciors are recommended goals.
Contractors who fail to meet such goals will be expected to provide written explanations to
the Director of the Division of Central Purchasing of efforts they have made to accomplish
the recommended goals and the extent to which they are successful in accomplishing the
recornmended goals will be a consideration in the procurement process.

For assistance in locating MWDBE Subcontractors contact Marilyn Clark at
mclark@lexingtonky.gov or by writing the address listed below:

Marilyn Clark, Division of Central Purchasing
Lexington-Fayette Urban County Govenument
200 East Main Street - Room 338
Lexington, Kentucky 40507

15 of 27



Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government
MWDBE PARTICIPATION GOALS

A. GENERAL

1)

The LFUCG request all potential contractors to make a concerted effort to
include  Minority-Owned  (MBE), Woman-Owned (WBE) and
Disadvantaged (DBE) Business Enterprises as subcontractors or suppliers
in their bids.

Toward that end, the LFUCG has established 10% of total procurement
costs as a Goal for participation of Minority-Owned, Woman-Owned and
Disadvantaged Businesses on this contract.

1t is therefore a request of each Bidder to include in its bid, the same
goal (10%) for MWDBE participation and other requirements as
outlined in this secfion.

PROCEDURES

1)

4)

The successful bidder will be required to report to the LFUCG, the dollar
amounts of all payments submitted to Minority-Owned or Woman-Owned
subcontractors and suppliers for work done or materials purchased for this
contract. (See Subcontractor Monthly Payment Report)

Replacement of a Minority-Owned or Woman-Owned subcontractor or
supplier listed in the original submittal must be requested in writing and
must be accompanied by documentation of Good Faith Efforts to replace
the subcontractor / supplier with another MWDBE Firm; this is subject to
approval by the LFUCG. (See LFUCG MWDBE Substitution Form)

For assistance in identifying qualified, certified businesses to solicit for
potential contracting opportunities, bidders may contact:

a) The Lexington-Fayeite Urban County Government, Division of
Central Purchasing (859-258-3320)

The LFUCG will make every effort to notify interested MWDBE
subcontractors and suppliers of each Bid Package, including information
on the scope of work, the pre-bid meeting time and location, the bid date,
and all other pertinent information regarding the project.

DEFINITIONS

1} A Minority-Owned Business Enterprise (MBE) is defined as a business

which is certified as being at least 51% owned and operated by persons of
African American, Hispanic, Asian, Pacific Islander, American Indian or
Alaskan Native Heritage.

7} A Woman-Owned Business Enterprise (WBE) is defined as a business

16 of 27



4)

which is certified as being at least 51% owned and operated by one or
more Non-Minority Females.

A Disadvantaged Business (DBE) is defined as a business which is
certified as being at least 51% owned and operated by a person(s) that are
economically and socially disadvantaged.

Good Faith Efforts are efforts that, given all relevant circumstances, a
bidder or proposer actively and aggressively seeking to meet the goals, can
reasonably be expected to make. In evaluating good faith efforts made
toward achieving the goals, whether the bidder or proposer has performed
the efforts outlined in the Obligations of Bidder for Good Faith Efforts
outlined in this document will be considered, along with any other relevant
factors.

OBLIGATION OF BIDDER FOR GOOD FAITH EFFORTS

1)

2)

4)

The bidder shall make a Good Faith Effort to achieve the
Participation Goal for MWDBE subceniractors/suppliers. The failure
to meet the goal shall not necessarily be cause for disqualification of
the bidder; however, bidders not meeting the goal are required to
furnish with their bids written documentation of their Goed Faith
Efforts to do so.

Award of Contract shall be conditioned upon satisfaction of the
requirements set forth herein.

The Form of Proposal includes a section entitled “MWDBE Participation
Form”. The applicable information must be completed and submitted as
outlined below.

Failure to submit this information as requested may be cause for
rejection of bid.

DOCUMENTATION REQUIRED FOR GOOD FAITH EFFORTS

1)

Ridders reaching the Goal are required to submit only the MWDBE
Participation Form.” The form must be fully completed including names
and telephone number of participating MWDBE firm(s); type ot work to
be performed; estimated value of the contract and value expressed as a
percentage of the total Lump Sum Bid Price. The form must be signed and
dated, and is to be submitted with the bid.

Bidders not reaching the Goal must submit the “MWDBE Participation
Form”, the “Quote Summary Form” and a written statement documenting
their Good Faith Effort to do so. If bid includes no MWDBE
participation, bidder shall enter “None” on the subcontractor / supplier

17 of 27



form). In addition, the bidder must submit written proof of their Good
Faith Efforts to meet the Participation Goal:

a. Advertised opportunities to participate in the contract in at least two (2)
publications of general circulation media; trade and professional
association publications; small and minority business or trade
publications; and publications or trades targeting minority, women and
disadvantaged businesses not less than fifteen (15) days prior to the
deadline for submission of bids to allow MWDBE firms to participate.

b. Included documentation of advertising in the above publications with
the bidders good faith efforts package

c. Attended LFUCG Central Purchasing Economic Inclusion Ouireach
event

d. Attended pre-bid meetings that were scheduled by LFUCG to inform
MWDBESs of subcontracting opportunities

e. Sponsored Economic Inclusion event to provide networking
opportunities for prime contractors and MWDBE firms

f. Requested a list of MWDBE subcontractors or suppliers from LFUCG
Economic Engine and showed evidence of contacting the companies on
the list(s).

g. Contacted organizations that work with MWDBE companies for
assistance in finding certified MWBDE firms to work on this project.
Those contacted and their responses should be a part of the bidder’s good
faith efforts documentation.

h. Sent written notices, by certified mail, email or facsimile, to qualified,
certified MWDBES soliciting their participation in the contract not less
that seven (7} days prior to the deadline for submission of bids to allow
them to participate effectively.

i. Followed up initial solicitations by contacting MWDBES to determine
their level of interest.

j.  Provided the interested MWBDE firm with adequate and timely
information about the plans, specifications, and requirements of the
contract.

k. Selected portions of the work to be performed by MWDBE firms in
order to increase the likelihood of meeting the contract goals. This
includes, where appropriate, breaking out contract work items into
economically feasible units to facilitate MWDBE participation, even when

18 of 27



the prime contractor may otherwise perform these work items with its own
workforce

I. Negotiated in good faith with interested MWDBE firms not rejecting
them as unqualified without sound reasons based on a thorough
investigation of their capabilities. Any rejection should be so noted in
writing with a description as to why an agreement could not be reached.

m. Included documentation of quotations received from interested
MWDBE firms which were not used due to uncompetitive pricing or were
rejected as unacceptable and/or copies of responses from firms indicating
that they would not be submitting a bid.

n. Bidder has to submit sound reasons why the quotations were considered
unacceptable. The fact that the bidder has the ability and/or desire to
perform the contract work with its own forces will not be considered a
sountd reason for rejecting a MWDBE quote. Nothing in this provision
shall be coastrued to require the bidder to accept unreasonable quotes in
order to satisfy MWDBE goals.

0. Made an effort to offer assistance to or refer interested MWDBE firms
to obtain the necessary equipment, supplies, materials, insurance and/or
bonding to satisfy the work requirements of the bid proposal

p. Made efforts to expand the search for MWBE firms beyond the usual
geographic boundaries.

g. Other--any other evidence that the bidder submits which may show that
the bidder has made reasonable good faith efforts to include MWDBE
participation.

Failure to submit any of the documentation requested in this section may
be cause for rejection of bid. Bidders may include any other
documentation deemed relevant to this requirement. Documentation of
Good Faith Efforts are to be submitted with the Bid, if the participation
Goal is not met.

19 of 27



MINORITY BUSINESS ENTERPRISE PROGRAM

Marilyn Clark

Minority Business Enterprise Liaison

Drivision of Ceatral Purchasing
Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government
200 East Main Street

Lexington, KY 40507

melark@lexingtonky.gov

859-258-3323

OUR MISSION: The mission of the Minority Business Enterprise Program is to facilitate the full
participation of minotity and women owned businesses in the procurement process and to promote
economic inclusion as a business imperative esscntial to the long term economic viability of
Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government.

To that end the city council adopted and implemented resolution 167-91-— Disadvantaged Business
Enterprise (DBE) 10% Goal Plan in July of 1991. The resolution states in part (a full copy s
available in Central Purchasing):

“A Resolution supporting adoption of the administrative plan for a len pereent (10%)
Minimum goal for disadvantaged business enterprise participation in Lexinglon-
Fayette Urban County Government construction and professional services contracts;
Providing that as part of their bids on LEFUCG construction contracts, general
Contractors shall make a good faith effort to award at least ten percent (10%) of
Al subcontracts to disadvantaged business enterprises; providing that divistons of
LEFUCG shall make a good jaith effort to award at least fen percent of their
Professional services and other contracts to disadvantaged business enterprises...”

A Disadvantaged Business Enterprise is defined as 2 business that has been certified as being at least
51% owned, operated and managed by a U.S. Citizen of the following groups:
e African-Ametican
Hispanic-American
Astan/Pacific Islander
Native American/Native Alaskan
Non-Mmority Female
Economically and Socially Disadvantaged

20 of 27



We have compiled the list below to help you locate certified MBE, WBE and DBE certified

businesses. Below is a listing of contacts for LFUCG Certified MWDBEs in Economic Engine

thteps: / /1fucg.economicengine.com)

Business Contact Email Address Phone
LFUCG Manlyn Clark §59-238-3323

Commerce Lexington — Minogity
Business Development

Tyrone Tyra

839-226-1625

Tri-State Minority Supplier Diversity
Council

Sonya Brown

shrown (@i tsmsde.com

502-6253-0137

Small Business Development Council

Dee Dee Harbut
UK SBDC

dlagbur@eky.edu

Shiree Mack

smack(ukv.edu

Community Ventures Corporation

James Coles

icoles(@evcky.org

859-231-0054

KY Departmen: of Transportation

Melvin Bynes

Alelvin byaes@dky.gov

502-564-3601

Shella Eagle

Shella. Eaglefilikv.gov

502-564-3601

Ohio River Valley Women's
Business Conncil (WBENC)

Rea Waldon

513-487-6534

Kentucky MWBE Certification Program

Yvette Smith, Kenneky
Finance Cahinet

Yvere Smishf@ky.gov

502-564-8099

National Women Business Owner’s
Council (NWBOC)

Janer Harris-Lange

janetidinwhos.org

BOM-675-5066

Small Business Administrarion

Roberr Coftey

robericoffevi@@isha.

502-582-3971

LaVoz de Kentucky

Andres Cruz

lavozdekvi@yahoo.com

859-621-2106

The Key News Journal

Pasrice Muhammad

paatricenyZfkevnewsiournal.com

839-373-9428

21 of 27




LFUCG MWDBE PARTICIPATION FORM
Bid/RFP/Quote Reference # 68-2013

The MWDBE subcontractors listed have agreed to participate on this Bid/RFP/Quote. If
any substitution is made or the total value of the work is changed prior to or after the job is
in progress, it is understood that thosce substitutions must be submitted to Central
Purchasing for approval immediately.

MYWDBE Company, Work to be Total Dollar Value of % Value of Total
Name, Address, Performed the Work Contract
Phone, Email
1 Electrical

T.E.M. Group, Inc.
3560 Bashford Ave.
Louisville, KY 40218

The uadersigned company representative submits the above list of MWDBE firms to be used in
accomplishing the work contained in this Bid/RFP/Quoté.
termination of the contract and/or be subject to applicable F
statemnents and false claims.

ny misrepresentation may result in the

d{;al and Stat% ??\vs tjcerning falsc

omas E. Masterson

T.E.M. Graup, Inc.

Company Company Representative
06/07/2013 President
Date Title

22 of 27



LFUCG MWDBE SUBSTITUTION FORM
Bid/RFP/Quote Reference # 68-2013

The substiuted MWDBE subcontractors listed below have agreed to parucipate on this
Bid/RFP/Quote. These substitutions were made prior to or after the job was i progress. These
substitutions were made for reasons stated below and are now being submitted to Central
Purchasing for approval. By the authorized signature of a representative of our company, we

understand that this informadon will be entered into our file for this project.

SUBSTITUTED MWDBE Formally Work to Be Reason for the ‘Total Pollar % Valuc of Total
MWDBE Company Contracted,/ Name, Performed Subsritution Value of the Contract
Mame, Address, Phone, Address, Phone, Work
Eraail Email
1.
N/A
2.
3.
4.

‘The undersigned acknowledges that any ousrepreserjtatonjmay result in
sutyject to applicable Federal aad State laws concery

T.E.M. Group, Inc.

Company

06/07/2013

Date

terminati

ald falst
/
asters

onof the contract

.
(i

and/or be

Company Representat%vg

President

Title

23 of 27




MWDBE QUOTE SUMMARY FORM

Bid/RFP/Quote Reference # 68-2013
The undersigned acknowledges that the minority subcontractors listed on this
form did submit a quote to participate on this project.

Company Mame

T.E.M. Group, Inc.

Coneact Person
Thornas E. Masterson

Address/Phonc/Email

3560 Bashiord Ave.
Louisville, KY 40218

Bid Package / Bid Da1e

68-2013
June 10, 2013

MWDBE Contact Contact Date Services Method of Total doliars $$ MBE *
Company Address Person Information | Contacted| w be Communicatiol Do Not Leave AA
{work phone, performed| (email, phone | Blunk HA
Email, celi) meeting, ad, {Anach AS
event etc) Documenration) | NA
Female
N/A

{MBE designation / AA=African American / HAT Hispanic American/AS = Asian American/Pacific {slander/ NA= Native

Amcrican)

e undersigned acknowledges that all imformation s accueate Any musrepresentahgin my
subjuct o apphesble IFederml and Stare laws concesning takse staremants and chims. i

T.E.M. Group, Inc.

e

-

pirdsale m lm“m el hcg}] Eagl «

G\

Thomas E. Masterson

Company Representative

Company
06/07/2013 President
Date Title

24 of 27



LFUCG SUBCONTRACTOR MONTHLY PAYMENT REPORT

The LIFUCG has 2 109 goal plan adopted by iy cooncdl o increase he participation of auporiry and women ewned
husinesses in the procurement process. fn order to awasure thar goal LEUCG will mrack sperbag with AWDBL vendors
on 2 monehly basis. By the signature below of an authonzed company representative, you cerify thar the informarnon is
correet, and that cach of the representations set forth below s true. Any misrepresentation my cesult m rermmation of the
contract and/or proseennon under applicable Federal and $rate laws concerning false strements and false clanms. Please
submit this form mondhly 1o the Division of Central Puechusing/ 200 Fast Main Steeet / Room 338 / Lesington, KY'
40307,

Bid/RFP/Quote # 68-2013
Total Contract Amount Awarded to Prime Contractor for this Project

Project Name/ Contract # Work Period/ From: To:
Company Name: Address:
Federal Tax 1D: Contact Person:
Subcontractor | Description | Total Yo of Total Total Purchase Order Scheduled | Scheduled
Veador 1D of Work Subcontract Contract Amount number for Project Project End
{name, Amount Awarded 1o Paid for this | subcontractor work Start Date Date
address, Prime for Period (please auch PO)
phone, cmail this Project
N/A

By the signature below of an authorized company represeytative, you certify that the information is correct, and
that each of the representanions ser forth below is true. Ady musrepresentats

St
the contract and/or prosecuton under applicable Federal %mﬁ: 2:13(5 (.?[ i

claims.

T.EM. Group, Inc. omas E. Mastarso
Company Company Representative \
06/07/2013 President

Date Title

25 of 27




LFUCG STATEMENT OF GOQOD FAITH EFFORTS
Bid/RFP/Quote #68-2013

O\®

By the signature below of an authorized company representative, we certify that we
have utilized the following Good Faith Efforts to obtain the maximum participation by
MWDBE business enterpriscs on the project and can supply the appropriate
documentation.

Advertised opportunitics to participate in the contract in at least two (2)
publications of general circulation media; trade and professional association
publications; small and minority business or trade publications; and publications
or trades targeting minority, woimnen and disadvantaged businesses not less than
fifteen (15) days prior to the deadline for submission of bids to allow MWDBE

firms to participate.

Included documentation of advertising in the above publicadons with the
bidders good faith cfforts package

Attended LFUCG Central Purchasing Economic Inclusion Qutreach cvent

Attended pre-bid meetings that were scheduled by LFUCG to inform
MWDBEs of subcontracting opportunitics

Sponsored Economic Inclusion event to provide networking opportunities for
prme contractors and MWDBE firms

Requested a list of MWDBE subcontractors or suppliers from LFUCG
Economic Engine and showed evidence of contacting the companics on the
list(s).

Contacted otganizations that work with MWDBE companies for assistance in
finding certified MWBDE firms to work on this project. Those contacted and
their tesponses should be a part of the bidder’s good faith efforts
documentation.

Sent written notices, by certified mail, email or facsimile, to qualified, certified
MWDBESs soliciting their participation in the contract not less that seven (7)
days prior to the deadline for submission of bids to aliow thenr to participate
effectively.

Followed up initial solicitations by contacting MWDBFESs to determine their level
of interest.

Provided the interested MWBDE firm with adequate and timely infommation
about the plans, specifications, and requirements of the contract.

Selected portions of the wotk to be performed by MWDBE fums in order to
increase the likclthood of meeting the contract goals. This includes, where

26 of 27



The undersigned acknowledges that all information is
termination of the contract and/or be subject to apphca le Federal 2 State concerning false
statements and claims.

T.E.M. Group, Inc.

appropriate, breaking out contract work items into economically feastble units
to facilitate MWDBE participation, even when the prime contractor may
otherwise perform these work items with its own workforce

Negotiated in good faith with interested MWDBE firms not rejecting them as
unqualified without sound reasons based on a thorough investigation of their
capabilifies. Any rejection should be so noted in writing with a description as to
why an agreement could not be reached.

Included documentation of quotations reccived from interested MWDBE firms
which were not used due to uncompetiive pricing or were rejected as
unacccptable and/or ¢opies of responses from firms indicating that they would
not be submitting a bid.

Bidder has to submit sound reasons why the quotations were considered
unacceptzble. The fact that the bidder has the ability and/or desite to perform
the contract work with its own forces will not be considered a sound reason for
rejecting 2 MWDBE quote. Nothing in this provision shall be construed to
require the bidder to accept unrcasonaole guotes in order to satisty MWDBE
goals.

Made an effort to offer assistance to or refer interested MWDBE firms to
obtain the necessary equipment, supplies, matetials, insurance and/or bonding
to satisfy the work requirements of the bid proposal

Made efforts to expand the search for MWBE firms beyond the wusual
geogtaphic boundaries.

Other - any other evidence that the bidder submits which may show that the
bidder has made reasonable good faith efforts to include MWDBE
participation.

Failure to submit any of the documentation requested in this section may be
cause for rejection of bid. Bidders may include any other documentation
deemed relevant to this requirement. Documentation of Good Faith Efforts are
to be submitted with the Bid, if the participation Goal 1s not met.

curate. Any mistepresentations may result in

f

homas E. Masterson

Company

06/07/2013

Company Representative

President

Title

27 of 27



