
RESOLUTION NO. ___45____-2014 
 
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY 
GOVERNMENT, TO EXECUTE CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 TO THE CONTRACT WITH 
BLUEGRASS CONTRACTING CORPORATION FOR TATES CREEK ROAD 
SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT, INCREASING THE CONTRACT PRICE BY 
THE SUM OF $38,031.61 FROM $1,671,416.30 TO $1,709,447.91. 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN 

COUNTY GOVERNMENT: 

 Section 1 - That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County 

Government, be and hereby is authorized to execute Change Order No. 1, which is 

attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, to the Contract with Bluegrass 

Contracting Corporation for Tates Creek Road Sidewalk Improvements Project,  

increasing the contract price by the sum of $38,031.61 from $1,671,416.30 to 

$1,709,447.91. 

 Section 2 - That an amount, not to exceed the sum of $38,031.61, be and hereby 

is approved for payment to Bluegrass Contracting Corporation from account # 1136-

303202-91715 pursuant to the terms of the Change Order. 

 Section 3 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage. 

 PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL: February 13, 2014 

 
 
 
      ________/s/ Jim Gray_______________ 
      MAYOR 
 
ATTEST: 
 
__________/s/ Meredith Nelson____________ 
CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL 
0057-14:EWG: X:\Cases\ENGINEER\14-LE0001\LEG\00425193.DOC 


